

Case Nos. 05-3266 & 05-3284

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

KATIE LANE and SARAH RICE,

Appellants/Cross-appellees,

v.

TODD F. SIMON and STEPHEN E. WHITE,  
*in their official and individual capacities,*

Appellees/Cross-appellants.

---

*Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas  
Case No. 04-CV-04079-JAR-JPO  
The Honorable Julie A. Robinson*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF  
NEWSPAPER EDITORS, THE ASSOCIATED COLLEGIATE PRESS,  
COLLEGE MEDIA ADVISERS, COLLEGE NEWSPAPER BUSINESS AND  
ADVERTISING MANAGERS, THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
JOURNALISM ASSOCIATION, THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION INC., THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AND THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL  
JOURNALISTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES'  
REQUEST FOR PARTIAL REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR  
PARTIAL REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT**

---

*(counsel on reverse)*

S. Mark Goodman  
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209-2275  
(703) 807-1904

Adam J. Biegel  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424  
(404) 881-7000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... vii**

**ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES .....1**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING  
PLAINTIFF JOURNALISTS’ SECTION 1983  
COMPLAINT, WHICH ADEQUATELY ALLEGED  
THAT THE REMOVAL OF THEIR MEDIA ADVISER  
VIOLATED THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....2**

**A. Plaintiff Journalists Properly Pleaded That the  
University’s Decision Not to Reappoint Their Media  
Adviser Violated Their First Amendment Rights.....5**

**1. Plaintiff Journalists Sufficiently Pleaded That  
An Adverse Action Was Taken Against Them.....6**

2.	<b>Plaintiff Journalists Sufficiently Pleaded That Mr. Johnson’s Removal Was Impermissibly Motivated by the Content of the <i>Collegian</i>.</b>	8
B.	<b>Close Judicial Scrutiny Is Required to Combat Attempts by Universities to Interfere with Established First Amendment Rights of Student Journalists.</b>	13
C.	<b>The University Defendants’ Removal of Mr. Johnson Was a Punitive Action that Interfered with Plaintiff Journalists’ Journalistic Decision-Making and Caused a Chilling Effect on Speech.</b>	14
II.	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF JOURNALISTS HAD STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE UNIVERSITY’S VIOLATION OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.</b>	21
A.	<b>The University Defendants’ Retaliatory Conduct Had a Chilling Effect on Plaintiff Journalists’ Speech and Constitutes an Injury in Fact Sufficient to Confer Article III Standing.</b>	21

<b>B.</b>	<b>Plaintiff Journalists’ Standing Is Not Undermined by Their Subsequent Graduation from the University or their Departure from the <i>Collegian</i>.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>BECAUSE PLAINTIFF JOURNALISTS PROPERLY STATED A FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM, THE RELIEF THEY SEEK IS NOT BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Plaintiff Journalists’ Complaint Seeks Prospective Relief Against a State Actor That Is Permissible Under <i>Ex Parte Young</i>.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>29</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a) .....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 752 F.2d 854, 864 n.28 (3d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Antonelli v. Hammond</i> , 308 F. Supp. 1329, 1337 (D. Mass. 1970).....	2, 13
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249, 255 (1953) .....	24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 611 (1973).....	24
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357, 1359 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850, 866 (10th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Circle Sch. v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172, 181 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 48 (1957).....	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1130, 1139 (C.D. Ill. 2002) .....	18
<i>D.L.S. v. Utah</i> , 374 F.3d 971, 975 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 444-46 (1972).....	24
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of N.M. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602, 611 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 159-60 (1908).....	26, 27
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169, 180 (1972) .....	5, 14, 15, 26

<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69, 73 (1984) .....	7, 12
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Joyner v. Whiting</i> , 477 F.2d 456, 460 (4th Cir. 1973).....	2, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342, 348 n.6 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 10, 11, 13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, 11 (1972).....	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 690 n.10 (1949).....	28
<i>Lewis v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	15
<i>Mazart v. State</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 600 (1981) .....	15
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465, 473 (1987).....	17
<i>Milliner v. Turner</i> , 436 So. 2d 1300 (La. Ct. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Mounkes v. Conklin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1501, 1506 (D. Kan. 1996).....	12
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8, 13-14 (1st Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	24
<i>O'Connor v. Washburn Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 1216, 1229-30 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 14
<i>Osediacz v. City of Cranston</i> , 414 F.3d 136, 142 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>PeTA, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198, 1204 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Robinson v. Kan.</i> , 295 F.3d 1183, 1191 (10th Cir. 2002).....	27



<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995).....	5, 13, 14, 18
<i>Schartz v. Barton County Comm. College</i> , 2005 WL 1799257 at *2, No. Civ. A. 05-2128-KHV (D. Kan. July 13, 2005).....	20
<i>Schiff v. Williams</i> , 519 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Stanley v. Magrath</i> , 719 F.2d 279, 282 (8th Cir. 1983).....	2, 5, 6, 13, 26
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 512-14 (2002) .....	7
<i>Thonen v. Jenkins</i> , 491 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	13
<i>Trujillo v. Love</i> , 322 F. Supp. 1266, 1271 (Colo. 1971).....	13, 15
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	28
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 393 (1988) .....	17
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989).....	4, 21
<i>Ward v. Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263, 1266 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975).....	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 267-68 n.5 (1981) .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7
